

WD86145

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

ERIC ENGLISH and ASHLEY ENGLISH,
Plaintiffs / Appellants,

vs.

JASON BARNETT, SARA BARNETT, and BARNETT REAL ESTATE
INSPECTIONS, LLC,
Defendants / Respondents,

and

MATTHEW HARSHMAN AND ERICA HARSHMAN,
Third-Party Defendants / Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Kyndra J. Stockdale, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 2116-CV10560

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533
Brody Sabor, Mo. #73421
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 292-7020
jonathan@sternberg-law.com
brody@sternberg-law.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| Reply Argument | 4 |
| A. Summary of opening brief..... | 4 |
| B. The Barnetts misstate the applicable standard of review governing lack-of-substantial-evidence challenges..... | 5 |
| C. Regardless of the language used to create the purported Underlying Easement, it was invalid from its inception due to merger..... | 7 |
| D. This case bears no material resemblance to <i>Phelan v. Rosener</i> , so the Barnetts’ and the trial court’s reliance on it is error; instead, it is on all fours with <i>Woodling v. Polk</i> , which requires reversal of the trial court’s judgment..... | 8 |
| E. This Court should evaluate the trial court’s findings with little deference as they were based entirely on uncontested evidence. | 13 |
| F. None of the evidence to which the Barnetts point or on which the trial court relied favor the court’s findings, so the judgment lacks substantial evidence in its support..... | 15 |
| Conclusion | 20 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 21 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 22 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ball v. Gross</i> , 565 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. App. 1978)..... | 7 |
| <i>Essex Contracting, Inc. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Houston v. Crider</i> , 317 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) | 6 |
| <i>Payne v. Nilsson</i> , No. WD86003, 2023 WL 8042436 (Mo. App. Nov. 21, 2023) | 6 |
| <i>Phelan v. Rosener</i> , 511 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. 2017) | 8-13 |
| <i>Wagner v. Bondex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. 2012) | 6, 15 |
| <i>Watson v. Mense</i> , 298 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. banc 2009) | 6 |
| <i>White v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010) | 14-15 |
| <i>Woodling v. Polk</i> , 473 S.W.3d 233 (Mo. App. 2015) | 8-13, 15-16 |

Revised Statutes of Missouri

| | |
|----------------|---|
| § 510.310..... | 6 |
|----------------|---|

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

| | |
|-----------------|----|
| Rule 55.03..... | 21 |
| Rule 84.06..... | 20 |

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

| | |
|---------------|----|
| Rule 41 | 20 |
|---------------|----|

Other authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2009)..... | 12, 19 |
